
Agenda Item #1 



INDIANA HORSE RACING COMMISSION
Ruling Detail Report
Rulings Issued From 1/1/2026 to 3/1/2026

Ruling Number Name Violation Date Delivery Date Violation

Hoosier Park

HP-2026-3732 Kyle Wilfong 2/13/2026 2/19/2026 Standardbred 0 $200.00

HP-2026-3733 Tyler Stevens-Clemons 2/19/2026 2/19/2026 0 $200.00

Fine
Days 
Susp.Suspended DatesBreed

Riding/Driving Infraction - 
Pylon Violation

Standardbred
Receiving Barn/Paddock Violation
- Late to Paddock/Receiving Barn

HP-2026-3734 Amy Husted 2/19/2026 2/20/2026  Trainer Responsibility Standardbred 0 $1000.00



Agenda Item #2 

Review of 2026 Year-To-Date HISA and HIWU Rulings 
as of March 1,2026.

(No Materials)



Agenda Item #3 
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2026 Program 

Approved by the Thoroughbred Breed Development Advisory Committee on 1/20/26. 
Approved by the IHRC Executive Director on 1/26/26. 

Approved by the IHRC on ________________________. 

2025 Program Expenditures: 

IHRC APPROVED SPENT DIFFERENCE 
Awds Open Races $350,000  $358,560 ($8,560)  
Out of State Breeder's Awards $50,000  $52,983 ($2,983)  
BDF Purse Contribution Elevated 
Handicaps $1,816,666 $1,816,666 $0  
Breeder Awds Elevated Handicaps $680,000 $683,490 ($3,490) 
Stallion Owner Awds Elevated Handicaps $170,000 $221,745 ($51,745) 
BDF Purse Contribution Overnights $7,210,000 $7,448,500 ($238,500)  
Breeder Awards $2,700,000 $2,682,100 $17,900  
Stallion Owner Awds $650,000 $724,400 ($74,400) 
TOTAL - FROM BDF $13,626,666 $13,988,444 ($361,778) 

2026 Proposed Budget 
Projected Revenue: 

AGR $13,482,004 
BREAKAGE/OUTS $175,000 
UTILIZE FROM RESERVES* $50,000 
TOTAL REVENUE $13,707,004 

*Balance on 12/31/26 projected to be approximately $2.2 after utilizing $50,000 from reserve for the
2026 program.
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2026 Budget: 

Promotional/ Administrative Expenses $225,000 

REMAINING AVAILABLE FOR RACING PROGRAM $13,482,004 

Indiana Bred Race Program Budget – Proposed 

Awards - Open Races $   360,000 
Out of State Breeder Awards $     55,000 
BDF Purse Contribution Elevated OVNGTS $1,816,666 
Breeder Awards –Elevated OVNGT Races $   636,000 
Stallion Owner Awards –Elevated OVNGT 
Races $   204,750 
BDF Purse Contribution Overnight Races $7,171,000 
Breeder Awards – Overnight Races $2,556,200 
Stallion Owner Awards – Overnight Races $   675,000 
TOTAL - FROM BDF $13,474,612 

Program Flexibility 

As we have done with the program since 2022, we would like to request the ability to adjust the 
base purse (the amount contributed to each race by the purse account) to meet the needs of the 
program.  These adjustments would not occur unless all parties (Breed Development Committee, 
IHRC Staff, racetrack management and horsemen associations) are all in agreement of the 
adjustment.   

Statutory Mandate of Funds Allocated to Sired Program 

There was a legislative change to the statute made during the 2019 session which mandates a 
minimum of 41% be allocated to the Sired portion of the program. House Enrolled Act No. 1196 
states that of the funds allocated to the Thoroughbred Breed Development Fund that… 

“…at least forty-one (41%) to the Indiana sired horses program.” 
The proposed program allocates approximately 42.37 % of the Breed Development Funds to the 
sired program, ensuring that the 41% mandate is achieved.   

Summary of the 2026 Proposed Program 

 Elevated Handicap Program – These races will continue to be ran as handicaps in order to
permit the administration of Lasix. We believe this is in the best interest of the health and
safety of horses competing in our Breed Development Program.

 Continuation of an “Indiana Champions Day” – we will work with racetrack management
and the horsemen’s organizations to continue this day to help showcase our Thoroughbred
Breed Development Program.
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 Purse separation between Bred and Sired races – Purses for 2026 will be contested at the
same level they were at the end of the meet for 2025.  This includes purses for Indiana Sired
races being higher than purses for Indiana Bred races. With the statutory mandate, this assists
the program in reaching the 41% requirement, as well as encourages growth in our program.

 Breeder Awards and Stallion Owner Awards – This program will remain as it did in 2025,
with awards being paid to 1st Place Finishers in eligible races.

Proposed Program and Guidelines 

Scheduled Overnight Races: 

There are 374 proposed scheduled races, with 144 races for Indiana sired horses and 230 races for Indiana 
bred horses, as a starting point for the program.  During the 2025 program, a total of 399 races were ran, 
with 172 races for Indiana sired horses and 227 races for Indiana bred horses.  These numbers may 
increase or decrease as adjustments are made to the base purse throughout the meet.  

Please see Attachment A for detailed information outlining the proposed race program. 

Elevated Handicap Races: 

The Governor’s   3YR Olds 1MI 70 YDS  – Dirt $150,000 Guaranteed 
The Indiana First Lady  3 YR Old Fillies 1 MI 70 YDS – Dirt $150,000 Guaranteed 
The Too Much Coffee 3 YR Old & UP  1 1/16 MI – Dirt $150,000 Guaranteed 
The Piedi Bianchi 3 YR Old & Up Filly/Mare 1 1/16 MI – Dirt $150,000 Guaranteed 
The Unreachable Star 3 YR Old – Sired 1 MI 70 YDS – Dirt $150,000 Guaranteed 
The Lady Foghorn 3 YR Old F/M – Sired 1 MI 70 YDS - Dirt $150,000 Guaranteed 

Remaining Elevated Handicap Program: 
The purses for these races will be raced at $100,000. 

Preference for all elevated handicap races will be high weights preferred, second preference lifetime 
earnings.   

In addition, Breed Development will continue to contribute funding to the ITOBA Stallion Handicap.  
Breed Development will contribute $33,333 to each race (for a total expenditure of $66,666).    
General Program Guidelines: 
- Each regularly scheduled overnight race that fills with seven (7) or more betting interests will be

carded.  It is the discretion of the racing secretary as whether to utilize races with fewer than seven
(7) betting interests.

- Elevated overnight races are not required to have seven (7) starters to be used.
- If a regularly scheduled race fails to be carded due to a lack of seven (7) betting interests, but

contains at least six (6) preferred betting interests, the racing secretary shall bring that race back the
following day.  Should the race not fill with seven (7) betting interests again, the purse money from
that race will be allocated to the Discretionary Race Fund.

- In order for a race to be split, it must contain at least seven (7) betting interests in each.
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- The racing secretary has the discretion to write Indiana-bred claiming races at a level below $10,000
as needed.  These races will not be used to replace any race in the Thoroughbred Breed Development
Program.

- One-third of all allowance races, including maiden special weights, are to be written for Indiana –
sired horses.  The racing secretary shall make every attempt to write Indiana-sired races in advance
of Indiana-bred races for the same condition.  In addition, the Committee encourages the racing
secretary to increase the number of Sired races in excess of this guideline as needed.

- The racing secretary shall make every attempt to provide 50% racing opportunities for colts and
geldings and 50% for fillies and mares in the overnight program.

- The racing secretary shall make every attempt to write at least 30% of all maiden and allowance
races going long.

- Recognizing the importance of turf racing for Indiana Bred/Sired horses, the racing secretary shall
make every attempt to write an appropriate number of turf races.

Indiana –Bred Preference: 

Allowance and Maiden Special Weight 
Preference will be given to horses that have not started for less than $10,000 in their last five starts.  A 
horse can regain preference by running 1st, 2nd or 3rd for $10,000 or more since last starting for less than 
$10,000. 

Indiana – Bred Maiden Eligibility: 
Horses that have not finished 5th or better in one of their last six starts are least preferred for Maiden 
Special Weight Races. 

Limited Preferred Starter Status for Indiana-Breds in Open Company Races (Stakes Excluded): 
Once a registered Indiana-bred receives an R Date or E Date, it will receive Starter Preferences over Non 
Indiana-bred horses that have equal R Dates or E Dates. Indiana-breds will NOT receive starter 
preference over Non Indiana-breds with better R Dates, E Dates or when both horses have 0 dates. 
Preference dates will not supersede conditions of a race. 

Exclusion of Indiana – Bred Wins in Open Other Than Conditioned Allowance Races 
The Racing Secretary has agreed to include the words “Indiana-bred Race” in all other than open 
Allowances. 
Examples: 
(1) Non winners of a race other than Maiden, Claiming or Indiana-bred race.
(2) Non winners of two races other than Maiden, Claiming or Indiana-bred race.
(3) Non winners of three races other than Maiden, Claiming or Indiana-bred race.

Indiana- Bred Weight Allowance: 
Registered Indiana-breds shall automatically receive a 3 lb. weight allowance when competing in races 
not restricted to Indiana-breds. Elevated overnight races will be exempt from this requirement. 

Indiana – Sired Weight Allowance in Indiana Bred Races: 
In Indiana restricted races, registered Indiana – sired horses shall receive a weight allowance of 3 lbs. 



Horseshoe Indianapolis 2026 Proposal 

Sired & Bred Elevated Handicap 12 $100,000 $65,000 $780,000 $35,000 $420,000 $1,200,000
Sired Only Elevated Handicap 8 $100,000 $65,000 $520,000 $35,000 $280,000 $800,000
Unreachable Star 1 $150,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000
Lady Foghorn 1 $150,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000
Governor's Elevated Handicap 1 $150,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000
Indiana First Lady Elevated Handicap 1 $150,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000
Signature Handicap 2 $150,000 $75,000 $150,000 $75,000 $150,000 $300,000
ITOBA Stall Season 2 $100,000 $133,333 $33,333 $66,666 $0 $0 $200,000

$3,100,000

Handicap - Overnight Stakes 10 $55,000 $40,000 $400,000 $15,000 $150,000 $550,000
Sired & Bred Open Alw 2 $45,000 $30,000 $60,000 $15,000 $30,000 $90,000
Sired & Bred NW 4 10 $42,000 $27,000 $270,000 $15,000 $150,000 $420,000
Sired NW4 1 $44,000 $29,000 $29,000 $15,000 $15,000 $44,000
Sired & Bred NW 3 21 $40,000 $25,000 $525,000 $15,000 $315,000 $840,000
Sired Only NW3 20 $43,000 $28,000 $560,000 $15,000 $300,000 $860,000
Sired & Bred NW 2 30 $38,000 $23,000 $690,000 $15,000 $450,000 $1,140,000
Sired Only NW2 27 $41,000 $26,000 $702,000 $15,000 $405,000 $1,107,000
Sired & Bred MSW 70 $36,000 $21,000 $1,470,000 $15,000 $1,050,000 $2,520,000
Sired Only MSW 70 $38,500 $23,500 $1,645,000 $15,000 $1,050,000 $2,695,000
Sired & Bred NW4 Opt 80,000 Clm 2 $42,000 $27,000 $54,000 $15,000 $30,000 $84,000
Sired Alw Xmc NW2 6 $41,000 $26,000 $156,000 $15,000 $90,000 $246,000
Sired & Bred Alw NW2x or NW5 1 $41,000 $26,000 $26,000 $15,000 $15,000 $41,000
Sired & Bred Alw Xmc NW4 3 $40,000 $25,000 $75,000 $15,000 $45,000 $120,000
Sired & Bred Alw NW1x or NW2 6 $38,000 $23,000 $138,000 $15,000 $90,000 $228,000
Sired & Bred Starter Opt Clm 2 $35,000 $20,000 $40,000 $15,000 $30,000 $70,000
Sired & Bred Xmc 6 $32,500 $17,500 $105,000 $15,000 $90,000 $195,000
Sired & Bred NW3 Clm 32,000 1 $30,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $30,000
Sired & Bred Mdn 30,000 5 $26,000 $11,000 $55,000 $15,000 $75,000 $130,000
Sired & Bred Xmc or Clm 12,500 3 $22,000 $7,000 $21,000 $15,000 $45,000 $66,000
Sired & Bred Mdn 20,000 4 $20,000 $5,000 $20,000 $15,000 $60,000 $80,000
Sired & Bred Xmc/Clm 15000 12 $17,500 $2,500 $30,000 $15,000 $180,000 $210,000
Sired & Bred Mdn 15,000 10 $17,500 $2,500 $25,000 $15,000 $150,000 $175,000
Sired Only Mdn 10,000 13 $16,500 $1,500 $19,500 $15,000 $195,000 $214,500
Sired & Bred Starter Opt Clm 8000 1 $16,500 $1,500 $1,500 $15,000 $15,000 $16,500
Sired & Bred Cond 10,000 14 $16,000 $1,000 $14,000 $15,000 $210,000 $224,000
Sired Only Cond 10,000 7 $15,500 $500 $3,500 $15,000 $105,000 $108,500
Sired & Bred Mdn 10,000 14 $15,500 $500 $7,000 $15,000 $210,000 $217,000
TOTAL OVERNIGHTS 371 $12,721,500

GRAND TOTAL base from track $15,000 $15,821,500

SIRED ONLY COUNT 144 $7,156,500 Track Total Overnights $5,565,000
SIRED & BRED COUNT 227 $1,816,666 Track Total Elevated Handicaps $1,150,000

$8,973,166 Track Purses Total $6,715,000

$13,432,004
2025 Spent Total Value of Breed Development Program (BDF Funds + Track) $20,149,966

$355,000 $358,560 $4,461,800
Out of State Breeder's Awards $60,000 $57,345

$1,816,666 $1,816,666 $670,000
$626,000 $683,490 $3,115,000
$201,500 $221,745 $228,000

$7,156,500 $7,448,500 $114,000
$2,544,300 $2,682,100 $1,055,000

$675,000 $724,400 $527,500
$13,434,966 $13,992,806

$5,709,500
42.50%

TOTAL - FROM BDF

AMOUNT AVAILABLE FROM BDF 

Stallion Owner Awds Elevated Handicaps
BDF Purse Contribution Overnights
Breeder Awards
Stallion Owner Awds

BDF Purse Contribution Elevated Handicaps

Awds Open Races

Breeder Awds Elevated Handicaps

Total Awards for 2025

TOTAL TO SIRED RACES FROM BDF
TOTAL PERCENTAGE OF BDF $ TO SIRED PROGRAM

SIRED HANDICAPS FROM BDF
SIRED OVERNIGHTS FROM BDF

BREEDER AWARDS SIRED HANDICAPS
STALLION OWNER AWARDS SIRED HANDICAPS
BREEDER AWARDS SIRED OVERNIGHT RACES

STALLION OWNER AWARDS OVERNIGHT RACES

ITDF Purses Total

Race Type Proposed Bred Purse 
2025

ITOBA/ADW 
Total 

Contribution

ITDF Contribution 
Per Race

ITDF Total 
Contribution Track Contribution Per Race

Track 
Contribution 

Total Total Purses

TOTAL STAKE PURSES

ITDF Total Overnights
ITDF Total Elevated Handicaps

Attachment A



From: Smith, Michael D (Mike)
To: Barnes, Jessica
Subject: RE: TB Breed Development Program Proposal
Date: Monday, January 26, 2026 3:12:40 PM
Attachments: image003.png

Please consider this email as the approval for ITOBA for the 2026 program.
 
Thanks for all your good work!
 
Mike Smith
IHRC & IGC

       
 
 
- - - - - - CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE - - - - - - -  
This E-mail and any attachments are for the exclusive and confidential use of the intended recipient.  If
you are not the intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of this E-mail
is prohibited. If you have received this in error, please notify us immediately by return E-mail and promptly
delete this message and its attachments from your computer system.

 
 
From: Barnes, Jessica <jbarnes@hrc.IN.gov> 
Sent: Monday, January 26, 2026 3:06 PM
To: Smith, Michael D (Mike) <MdSmith@igc.IN.gov>
Subject: TB Breed Development Program Proposal

 
Dear Mike –
 
Attached you will find the Thoroughbred Breed Development Program Proposal for 2026.  A
few items to point out for the proposal:

Signature stakes will all be contested at $150,000, a reduction from previous years.  The
reduction comes from a previous allotment from ITOBA’s ADW funds which is no longer
available.  The track and Breed Development fund contribution to these races has not
been reduced and remains the same as it has in previous years.
Due to less funding available – the number of approved races has decreased slightly. 
The actual number of races at the end of season is highly dependent on the type,
quantity and quality of races which fill. 
It is estimated that the balance in the fund will be approximately $2.2 million at the end
of 2026.

mailto:MdSmith@igc.IN.gov
mailto:jbarnes@hrc.IN.gov






I am requesting Executive Director approval of the program for 2026 and will be happy to
answer any additional question you may have.

Thanks!

Jessica

Jessica Barnes

Assistant Executive Director
Indiana Horse Racing Commission
1302 N. Meridian St., Suite 175
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 233-3120
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2026 Proposed Program 
Approved by the Quarter Horse Advisory Committee on 12/15/2025. 

Approved by the Executive Director on 1/26/2026.
Approved by the IHRC on ________________________. 

Recap of the 2025 Program Expenditures: 

APPROVED ACTUAL 
AMOUNT 

UNDER/OVER 
# of Overnight Races 
Supplemented 63 50 (13) 

Number of Stake 
Races/Trials 36 33 (3) 

Total Number of Races 99 83 (16) 

BDF $ to Purses $561,600 $507,566 ($64,034) 

Owner Awards (IB Races) $322,250 $268,094 ($54,156) 

Breeder Awards (IB Races) $451,150 $333,744 ($117,406) 

Stallion Owner Awards (IB 
Races) $210,475 $176,633 ($33,842) 

Owner, Breeder and Sire 
Awards (Open Races) $300,000 $271,341 ($28,659) 

TOTAL $1,855,475 $1,557,378 ($298,097) 

I. Projected Revenue:
Projected Revenue for 2026 – Gaming $1,559,853 

Breakage & Outs $30,000 

Utilize from Reserves* $330,000 
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Total $1,919,853 

Promo/Admin. Expenses $50,000 

Amt. Available for 2026 Racing Program $1,869,853 

*Balance on 12/31/2026 projected to be $500,000, after utilizing $325,000 from reserves for 2026 program. 
 

II. Projected Spend (Budget): 
 

# of Overnight Races Supplemented 63 

Number of Stake Races/Trials 36 

Total Number of Races Proposed 99 

BDF $ to Purses $576,600 

Owner Awards (IB Races) $324,750 

Breeder Awards (IB Races) $454,650 

Sire Awards (IB Races) $212,225 

Owner, Breeder and Sire Awards (Open Races) $300,000 

TOTAL – FROM BDF $1,868,225 

 

 

 

Please see Attachment A for detailed information regarding the Quarter Horse Breed Development Program. 

 

 
The 2026 Program 

 Breed Development Fund to pay 25% of the purse for stakes races and trials (prior to any 
added monies). 

 Trial purses to remain at $15,000 per trial. 
 Breed Development Fund to pay 20% of the purse for overnight races. 
 Owner and Stallion Owner Awards in all races will be paid 12.5% of the gross purse as 

follows: 
o fifty percent (50%) awarded to the winner, not to exceed five thousand dollars 

($5,000);  
o thirty percent (30%) awarded to second place, not to exceed three thousand dollars 

($3,000);  
o twenty percent (20%) awarded to third place, not to exceed two thousand dollars 

($2,000) 
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 Breeder awards for all races will remain at 17.5%.  The purpose for Breeder’s Award to be 
paid at higher percentage than Owner and Stallion Owner awards is to provide additional 
incentives for mare owners to invest in the breeding program. The distribution in all races 
will be 17.5% of the gross purse as follows: 

o fifty percent (50%) awarded to the winner, not to exceed five thousand dollars 
($5,000);  

o thirty percent (30%) awarded to second place, not to exceed three thousand dollars 
($3,000);  

o twenty percent (20%) awarded to third place, not to exceed two thousand dollars 
($2,000) 

 Scheduling of 63 Overnight races. 
 There will not be trials for the Hoosier Classic, Born Runner and Bob Woodard stakes for 

older horses (4 YR Olds & UP).   
 Each regularly scheduled overnight race that fills with eight (8) or more betting interests will 

be carded.  It is the discretion of the racing secretary as to whether to utilize races with fewer 
than eight (8) betting interests. 

 Continuation of two 4-year-old and older handicap races (overnight stakes) to be contested 
for older horses and be held sometime in July and August. 

 As approved when the 2024 program was approved, the distance of the Miss Roxie Little 
beginning with the 2025 program from 350 YDS to 400 YDS.   

 The fee schedule for the Miss Roxie Little as follows: 
o 1st Payment (12/15) - $400 
o 2nd Payment (2/15) - $400 
o 3rd Payment (4/15) - $400 
o 4th Payment (6/15) - $400 
o 5th Payment (8/15) - $400 

 Increase the Miss Roxie Little Consolation Purse from $30,000 to $50,000 
 

Stake Races 

• Gordon Mobley  Sired 2 YR Olds  Spring  350 YDS $150,000 
• Jaguar Rocket   Bred 2 YR Olds  Spring  350 YDS $100,000 
• Miss Roxie Little Bred 2 YR Olds  Fall  350 YDS $150,000 
• Harley Greene Derby Sired 3 YR Olds  Spring  350 YDS $  75,000 
• Blue River Derby Bred 3 YR Olds  Spring  400 YDS $100,000 
• Sterlie Bertram Mem. Bred 3 YR Olds  Fall  400 YDS $100,000 
• Born Runner Classic Sired 4 YR & UP Spring  400 YDS $  75,000 
• Hoosier Classic  Bred 4 YR & UP Fall  400 YDS $  75,000 
• Bob Woodard Classic Bred 4 YR & Up Spring  400 YDS $  75,000 
• Miss Roxie Little Cons. Bred 2 YR Olds  Fall  400 YDS $  50,000 

 



Horseshoe Indianapolis 2026 Worksheet
Quarter Horse Breed Development Program

Gordon Mobley (Spring) 1 $150,000 $37,500 $37,500 $112,500 $112,500 $150,000
Jaguar Rocket (Spring) 1 $100,000 $25,000 $25,000 $75,000 $75,000 $100,000
Miss Roxie Little (Fall) 1 $150,000 $37,500 $37,500 $112,500 $112,500 $150,000
Blue River Derby (Spring) 1 $100,000 $25,000 $25,000 $75,000 $75,000 $100,000
Sterlie Bertram (Fall) 1 $100,000 $25,000 $25,000 $75,000 $75,000 $100,000
Born Runner (Spring) 1 $75,000 $18,750 $18,750 $56,250 $56,250 $75,000
Hoosier Classic (Fall) 1 $75,000 $18,750 $18,750 $56,250 $56,250 $75,000
Bob Woodard (Spring) 1 $75,000 $18,750 $18,750 $56,250 $56,250 $75,000
Harley Green Derby (Spring) 1 $75,000 $18,750 $18,750 $56,250 $56,250 $75,000
TOTAL STAKES 9 $900,000 $900,000
Roxie Little Consolation 1 $50,000 $12,500 $12,500 $37,500 $37,500 $50,000

Trials 26 $15,000 $3,750 $97,500 $11,250 $292,500 $390,000

TOTAL STAKES/TRIALS 36 $335,000 $1,340,000

Allowance 3 $22,000 $4,400 $13,200 $17,600 $52,800 $66,000
Allowance NW3 2 $20,500 $4,100 $8,200 $16,400 $32,800 $41,000
Allowance NW2 (3+) 11 $19,500 $3,900 $42,900 $15,600 $171,600 $214,500
Allowance NW2 (3yo only early & 2 2yo) 3 $19,500 $3,900 $11,700 $15,600 $46,800 $58,500
Allowance NW OT 2 $19,000 $3,800 $7,600 $15,200 $30,400 $38,000
Maiden 40 $18,000 $3,600 $144,000 $14,400 $576,000 $720,000
4 & Up Handicap (Overnight Stakes) 2 $35,000 $7,000 $14,000 $28,000 $56,000 $70,000
TOTAL OVERNIGHTS 63 $241,600 $1,208,000

$241,600 $966,400
$335,000 $1,005,000
$576,600 $1,971,400

$2,548,000

$300,000
$576,600
$324,750
$454,650
$212,225

$1,868,225

Total Purses
Race Type Proposed 

2026

TOTAL - FROM BDF

QHBDF Purse Contribution
Owner Awards - IB Races
Breeder Awards - IB Races
Stallion Owner Awards - IB Races

TOTAL PURSES

SUMMARY

Purse
QHDF 

Contribution 
Per Race

Track 
Contribution 

Total

QHDF Total 
Contribution

Track 
Contribution 

Per Race

QHDF Total Overnights
QHDF Total Stakes

Owner/Breeder/Stallion Awards - Open Races

QHDF Purses Total

Track Total Overnights
Track Total Stakes
Track Purses Total

Amount Available from QH 
BDF $1,869,853.00

Attachment A



From: Smith, Michael D (Mike)
To: Barnes, Jessica
Subject: RE: 2026 QH Breed Development Proposal
Date: Monday, January 26, 2026 2:53:54 PM
Attachments: image002.png

I’m good with it. Thanks!!
 
Mike Smith
IHRC & IGC

       
 
 
- - - - - - CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE - - - - - - -  
This E-mail and any attachments are for the exclusive and confidential use of the intended recipient.  If
you are not the intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of this E-mail
is prohibited. If you have received this in error, please notify us immediately by return E-mail and promptly
delete this message and its attachments from your computer system.

 
 
From: Barnes, Jessica <jbarnes@hrc.IN.gov> 
Sent: Monday, January 26, 2026 2:53 PM
To: Smith, Michael D (Mike) <MdSmith@igc.IN.gov>
Subject: RE: 2026 QH Breed Development Proposal

 
Yes they should.
 
 
 
From: Smith, Michael D (Mike) <MdSmith@igc.IN.gov> 
Sent: Monday, January 26, 2026 2:52 PM
To: Barnes, Jessica <jbarnes@hrc.IN.gov>
Subject: RE: 2026 QH Breed Development Proposal

 
At the end of the season they should have roughly 500K, right?
 
Mike Smith
IHRC & IGC

mailto:MdSmith@igc.IN.gov
mailto:jbarnes@hrc.IN.gov
mailto:MdSmith@igc.IN.gov
mailto:jbarnes@hrc.IN.gov






- - - - - - CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE - - - - - - -
This E-mail and any attachments are for the exclusive and confidential use of the intended recipient.  If
you are not the intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of this E-mail
is prohibited. If you have received this in error, please notify us immediately by return E-mail and promptly
delete this message and its attachments from your computer system.

From: Barnes, Jessica <jbarnes@hrc.IN.gov> 
Sent: Monday, January 26, 2026 2:48 PM
To: Smith, Michael D (Mike) <MdSmith@igc.IN.gov>
Subject: 2026 QH Breed Development Proposal

Mike –

Attached you will find the Quarter Horse Breed Development program proposal for 2026.  The
program is very similar to 2025, with the only substantial change being the boosting of the Miss
Roxie Little consolation from $30,000 to $50,000.  At the last Commission meeting, I
requested the Commission delegate to you the authority to approve the program prior to the
next IHRC meeting, therefore I am requesting Executive Director approval of the attached
program.  I would be happy to answer any questions you may have.

Thanks!

Jessica

Jessica Barnes

Assistant Executive Director
Indiana Horse Racing Commission
1302 N. Meridian St., Suite 175
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 233-3120

mailto:jbarnes@hrc.IN.gov
mailto:MdSmith@igc.IN.gov
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Updated 3/10/2026 

Indiana Horse Racing Commission 
Split Sample Laboratories Fact Sheet - Horsemen Copy 

*Does not include Out of Competition Testing and EPO

Pursuant to commission rules a trainer whose horse has tested positive for a prohibited medication or has an overage for an approved 
threshold drug, or a non- steroidal anti-inflammatory (NSAID) drug may request - if available - a split sample from their horse be 
tested by a Commission approved 'split' laboratory. 

The request for a split sample test must be delivered to the Judges or Stewards in writing no later than seventy-two (72) hours after the 
trainer has received notice of a positive test result. Payment: A check or money order payable to the IHRC in the amount listed below 
must be submitted to IHRC prior to shipping to split laboratory. 

The following laboratories have been approved by the Commission for split sample testing. 

(NSAIDs: Phenylbutazone; Flunixin (Banamine); Ketoprofen) 

Laboratory Prohibited 
Drugs* 

NSAIDs Cobalt 
Salix 

(Lasix) 
Overage 

Anabolic 
Steroids 

Turn- 
around 
Time 

University of California-Davis 
EACL-CAHFS 

Call for pre-approval of sample 
Checks payable to IHRC 

Urine 
$1250 

Blood 
$1250 

$1250 ea. Call $1250 $1250 

All samples 
approx. 8-12 
weeks 

EQIAS Lab 

Call for pre-approval of sample 
Checks payable to IHRC 

$750 for 
qualitative 

$1200 for 
quantitative 

$1200 
quantitative 

Call 

$1200 
quantitative 

$750 
qualitative 

$1200 
quantitative 

Typical 
turnaround of 
15 (fifteen) 

days but may 
be longer. 

Notes: 
1. Turn-around times are approximate and commence at the time the sample is received by the split sample laboratory.
2. Laboratories reserve the right to refuse any request for analysis.
3. The Commission or Executive Director may limit the choice of laborato1y for the detection of specific drugs.
4. IHRC medication rules can be found at 71 IAC Article 8 or 8.5
5. Quantitative vs Qualitative - Quantitative = drug level; Qualitative = presence of drug.
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Horseshoe Indianapolis
Commingled Locations
AmWest Entertainment Global Wagering Solutions Monticello Suffolk Downs

Amwest Accounts Betsson, OneXTwo, German Tote Mountaineer Park Sunland Park
Arapahoe-Mile High Racebets, Sportech Netherlands, Nassau Regional OTB SunRay Park & Casino
Arima Magna Bet, Pferdewetten, Dantoto Nevada Pari-Mutuel Assoc. Tampa Bay Downs
Bangor Raceway Bet365, Ladbrokes Coral, UK Tote Newport Jai Alai Taunton ADW
Barbados Turf Club 4 Racing/Gold Coast (South Africa) New Jersey ADW (4NJBets) Taunton Dog Track Inc.
Batavia Gold Strike Casino (MS) New Palace Casino (MS) The Downs at Albuquerque
Belterra Park Grants Pass (& Oregon OTB's) Northfield Park Thistledown
Bet365 ADW Greyhound at Post Falls Cedar Downs OTB Thunder Plains (WY)
BetAmerica Gulfstream Park Northville Downs Tioga Downs
Beau Rivage Casino (MS) Harrah's Philadelphia (Chester) NYRA Tri-State GH (Mardi Gras)
Birmingham Greyhound Harrington Raceway NYRA ADW Turf del Norte - Tribeca (D. R.)
Borgata Casino (NJ) Hoosier Park Oaklawn Park Turf Paradise
Buffalo Raceway Horseman's Park Oaklawn Park ADW Turfway Park
California Host Tracks/OTB's Horsemen of Iowa Ocean Downs TVG

Del Mar, Los Al, Santa Anita Wild Rose OTB's Palace Live (Alabama) TVG High Volume
Canterbury Park Horseshoe Council Bluffs (William Hill) Palermo (Argentina) Twin River Greyhound
Capital District OTB Idabet Panama TwinSpires
Catskills OTB Illinois PariBet ADW TwinSpires High Volume
Charles Town Race Course Hawthorne/Fairmount PARX US Off Track ADW
Churchill Downs Hawthorne ADW PARX ADW Velocity Wagering Ltd.
Cities of Gold (Global Tote) IronBets ADW Penn National Vernon Downs
Colonial Downs Jockey Club Brasilia Penn National ADW Victoryland
Columbus Raceway Keeneland Peru WatchandWager ADW
Connecticut OTB Keeneland Select ADW Pioneer Gaming (Waterville/Sanford) Western OTB

Bradley Teletheater, Bristol Kentucky Downs Plainridge Race Course Wheeling Downs

New Britain, Norwalk, Milford Kentucky OTB Plainridge ADW Will Rogers Downs

East Haven, Hartford, Putnam Lake Mac (Nebraska) Player Management Group Wyoming (307 Racing)

 Sports Haven Lewiston OTB's Pocono Downs ADW Wyoming OTB

Torrington, Waterbury Lien Games Pocono Downs/OTB Wyoming Downs

Manchester, New London Chips Lounge/Rumors OTB Prairie Meadows XpressBet

Connecticut OTB ADW Howard Johnsons OTB Premier Gateway International Yonkers Raceway

Pony Bar Simulcast Center Skydancer Casino OTB Presque Isle Yonkers ADW (EmpireCityBets)

My Winners ADW  Offtrackbetting & MyWinners ADW Racing & Gaming Services Youbet Group 1

Corpus Christi Greyhound Lone Star Remington Park Zia Park

Dayton Raceway Louisiana Downs Remington OTB Network 123Gaming

Delaware Park LVDC Retama Park

Delta Downs Cities of Gold Ruidoso Downs Separate Pool Locations
Dover Downs Mahoning Valley Running Aces Harness Park Betting Exchange
DraftKings Maronas (Uruguay) Sam Houston Camarero (Puerto Rico)
Egg Harbor ITW (NJ) Maryland Jockey Club Valley Greyhound Park Caymanas (Jamaica)
Elite Turf Club Meadowlands (NJ) Saratoga Harness Raceway Chile
Ellis Park Meadows The Saratoga Bets (NY) Codere (Mexico)
Emerald Downs Meadows The (ADW) - PA Saratoga Harness ADW (National) MIR Books (Caliente)
Evangeline Downs Miami Valley Gaming & Racing Scarlet Pearl Casino (MS) NDS Books (Nevada)
Fair Grounds Mobile Greyhound Scioto Downs Racing & Wagering Western Australia
Fair Grounds ADW Mohegan Sun Casino Seabrook Greyhound Suaposta (Brazil) ADW
Fair Meadows Monmouth Park (NJ) Seabrook Greyhound ADW Tabcorp (Australia)
Favorites at Gloucester (NJ) Monmouthbets ADW Southland Greyhound Turkish Jockey Club
Finger Lakes State Fair (Lincoln, NE) XB (GWS)
Finger Lakes ADW Suaposta (Brazil) ADW
Fonner Park Suffolk District OTB
Foxwoods
Gillespie County Fair
Gilley's Casino (KS)
Global Wagering Group

Canadian Locations
Assiniboia, Century Downs, Century Mile, Charlottetown, Clinton Teletheatre, Dresden, Elmira Raceway, Evergreen Park, Flamboro Downs, Fraser Downs
Fort Erie, Frederiction Raceway, Georgian Downs, Grand River, Hanover Raceway, Hastings Park, Hiawatha, Hipodrome de Quebec, Kawartha Downs, 
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Harrah’s Hoosier Park 2026 Rolling Equipment Capital  

Equipment not needed 

4 Shuttle Buses $105,449 

3 Security Vehicles $46,866 

 

Total Spend: $562,397 

 

Substitutions 

New Pump Truck: $175,000 

3) Pickup Trucks $156,000 

Compact Track Loader $100,000 

Boom Lift $62,000 

Mini Excavator for Barn area $15,000 

Floor Scrubber $7,000 

 

On Equipment List  

1 Security Vehicle $47,000 

 

Total Spend $ 562,000 
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Contracting Entity Primary Secondary
Albuquerque Albuquerque Downs @ Albuquerque

AmWest AmWest AmWest CA
AmWest AmWest AmWest AWA

Arapahoe Park Arapahoe Park Arapahoe Park
Arapahoe Park Arapahoe Park Havana Park
Arapahoe Park Arapahoe Park Mardi Gras Casino
Arapahoe Park Arapahoe Park Elevations
Arapahoe Park Arapahoe Park Odds on
Arapahoe Park Arapahoe Park Hidden Handle OTB
Arapahoe Park Arapahoe Park Celtic @ Market
Arapahoe Park Arapahoe Park Pick 6 Lounge@Mirage
Arapahoe Park Arapahoe Park Bandidos Off Track Betting

Bally's Twin River Bally's Twin River Twin River
Beau Rivage Beau Rivage Beau Rivage

Birmingham Park Birmingham Park Birmingham Park
Borgata Borgata Borgata

Boyd Gaming Boyd Gaming Delta Downs
Boyd Gaming Boyd Gaming Evangeline Downs
Boyd Gaming Boyd Gaming Races & Aces Henderson
Boyd Gaming Boyd Gaming St Martinville OTB

Buffalo Raceway Buffalo Raceway Buffalo Raceway
CDI Churchill Downs Churchill Downs
CDI CDI Harlow's Casino
CDI Fairgrounds Destrehan OTB
CDI Fairgrounds Fairgrounds
CDI Fairgrounds Fairgrounds Account Wagering
CDI Fairgrounds Finish Line #2 - Covington
CDI Fairgrounds Finish Line #3 - Slidell
CDI Churchill Downs Louisville Thoroughbred Soc
CDI Churchill Downs Derby City Poplar Level
CDI Fairgrounds Slidell FG OTB
CDI Fairgrounds LaPlace OTB
CDI Fairgrounds Finish Line #4 - Gretna
CDI Fairgrounds Finish Line #6 - Houma
CDI Fairgrounds Finish Line #7 - St. Bernard

CDI Fairgrounds Finish Line - Elmwood
CDI Fairgrounds Finish Line - Kenner
CDI Fairgrounds Finish Line - Metairie
CDI Fairgrounds Finish Line LaPlace
CDI Fairgrounds Finish Line Thibodaux
CDI Fairgrounds Finish Line Westwego
CDI Fairgrounds Meraux OTB
CDI Oaklawn Oaklawn
CDI Oaklawn Oaklawn Park ADW
CDI Ocean Downs Ocean Downs
CDI Presque Isle Downs Presque Isle Downs
CDI Twinspires TWS-L White Label
CDI Twinspires TWS-M White Label CA
CDI Turfway Park Turfway Park
CDI Twinspires TwinSpires California
CDI Twinspires TwinSpires Oregon
CDI Twinspires Twinspires Mountain View
CDI Twinspires Velocity Group 2
CDI Twinspires Velocity Group 5
CDI Twinspires DraftKings-CA
CDI Twinspires DraftKings
CDI Twinspires TwinSpires
CDI Twinspires TwinSpires Group 1
CDI Twinspires You Bet Portland
CDI Miami Valley Gaming and Racing Miami Valley Gaming and Racing
CDI Oak Grove Racing Oak Grove Racing
CDI Colonial Downs Colonial Downs
CDI Colonial Downs Rosies at Dumfries
CDI Colonial Downs Rosie's at Vinton
CDI Colonial Downs Rosie's at Richmond
CDI Colonial Downs Rosie's at Hampton
CDI Colonial Downs Rosie's at Chesapeake
CDI Colonial Downs VA-Horseplay-Breakers
CDI Colonial Downs VA-Horseplay-Ponies & Pints
CDI Colonial Downs VA-Horseplay-Buckets



CDI Colonial Downs VA-Horseplay-Windmill OTB
CDI Ellis Park Ellis Park
CDI Ellis Park Owensboro Gaming & Racing
CDI Riverwalk Casino Riverwalk Casino

Century Downs Century Downs Century Downs
Century Mile Century Mile BW Regency Inn Airdrie
Century Mile Century Mile Elbow River Casino Calgary
Century Mile Century Mile Rockies Rocky Mountain House
Century Mile Century Mile Royal Duke Okotoks
Century Mile Century Mile Norsemen Inn Camrose
Century Mile Century Mile Century Mile Race Track
Century Mile Century Mile Barneys Pub and Grill
Century Mile Century Mile Billy Budds
Century Mile Century Mile Central Suite Hotel
Century Mile Century Mile Century Casino Hotel-Edmonton
Century Mile Century Mile Century Casino Hotel-St Albert
Century Mile Century Mile Continental Inn
Century Mile Century Mile Dover Hotel
Century Mile Century Mile Dom's Gastropub, Slave Lake
Century Mile Century Mile Eagle River Casino
Century Mile Century Mile Evergreen Park
Century Mile Century Mile Francos Pub
Century Mile Century Mile Good Buddy Resturant
Century Mile Century Mile Post Time at Fitzgerald's
Century Mile Century Mile Rosslyn Inn & Suites
Century Mile Century Mile Schanks Sports Grill, Calgary
Century Mile Century Mile Super 8 Wyndham
Century Mile Century Mile Tavern on Main
Century Mile Century Mile The Derby Room

Columbus Exposition and Raceway Columbus Exposition and Raceway Columbus Exposition and Raceway
Cross Lanes Gaming & Entertainment Cross Lanes Gaming & Entertainment Mardi Gras-Tri State

eBet Technologies eBet Technologies Horseplayersbet
eBet Technologies eBet Technologies 123Bet
eBet Technologies eBet Technologies Monmouthbets.com
eBet Technologies eBet Technologies IdaBet

Fair Meadows Fair Meadows Fair Meadows
Finger Lakes Finger Lakes Finger Lakes
Finger Lakes Finger Lakes Finger Lakes Bets

First Tracks Cumberland First Tracks Cumberland First Tracks Cumberland
Five Star Investment Company, LLC d/b/a Palace Live  Palace Live Palace Live (AL)

Fonner Park Fonner Park Fonner Park
Gold Strike Gold Strike Gold Strike

Monarch GWS Phumelela Race Courses
Monarch GWS Eastern Cape
Monarch GWS Gauteng Province
Monarch GWS Gold Circle Kwazulu
Monarch GWS Mpumalanga
Monarch GWS Mashonaland
Monarch GWS Northern Cape
Monarch GWS Northern Transvaal
Monarch GWS Phumelela Kwazulu
Monarch GWS Phumelela Western Cape
Monarch GWS South Africa
Monarch GWS Free State
Monarch GWS North West Province
Monarch GWS Gold Circle Western
Monarch Hawthorne Hawthorne
Monarch Hawthorne Evergreen Park OTB HRC
Monarch Hawthorne ClubHawthorne.com ADW
Monarch Hawthorne Hawthorne Acct. Wagering (Expressbet IL)
Monarch Hawthorne Joliet OTB HRC
Monarch Hawthorne Players Pub OTB HRC
Monarch Hawthorne Oakbrook Terrace OTB HRC
Monarch Hawthorne Crestwood OTB HRC
Monarch Hawthorne Hoffman Estates
Monarch Hawthorne Lansing OTB
Monarch Hawthorne McHenry OTB HRC 
Monarch Hawthorne North Aurora OTB
Monarch Hawthorne Rockford Shooters HRC
Monarch Hawthorne Villa Park Sportsbar HRC

Hipodromo de Maronas Hipodromo de Maronas Hipodromo de Maronas
Hipodromo Monterrico Hipodromo Monterrico Hipodromo Monterrico
Hipodromo Monterrico Hipodromo Monterrico OTB Room
Hipodromo Monterrico Hipodromo Monterrico Peru Jockey Club AW



Hipodromo Quinto Centenario Hipodromo Quinto Centenario Hipodromo Quinto Centenario
Hipodromo Quinto Centenario Hipodromo Quinto Centenario Hipodromo Quinto Centenario

Horse Shoe Casino Horse Shoe Casino Horseshoe Council Bluffs
Horsemen of Iowa Simo Assoc. Horsemen of Iowa Simo Assoc. Iowa Horsemen

Jockey Club De Brazil Jockey Club De Brazil Gavea Racecourse
Keeneland Keeneland Keeneland

Kentucky Downs Kentucky Downs Kentucky Downs
Kentucky Downs Kentucky Downs The Mint Bowling Green KD
Kentucky Downs Kentucky Downs The Mint Cumberland Run
Kentucky Downs Kentucky Downs The Mint Williamsburg KD

Land Holdings I, LLC d/b/a Scarlet Pearl Casino Resort Scarlet Pearl Casino Scarlet Pearl Casino
Lewiston Lewiston Lewiston Raceway

Lien Games Lien Games Williston OTB / Petes Brewhaha OTB
Lien Games Lien Games Spree.bet
Lien Games Lien Games Sky Dancer
Lien Games Lien Games Rumors
Lien Games Lien Games Side Street OTB
Lien Games Lien Games OffTrackBetting.com
Lien Games Lien Games OffTrackBetting.com (CA residents)
Lien Games Lien Games OffTrackBetting.com (IL residents)
Lien Games Lien Games RaceBetWin.com
Lien Games Lien Games RaceBetWin.com (CA residents)
Lien Games Lien Games RaceBetWin.com (IL residents)
Lien Games Lien Games Playup.com
Lien Games Lien Games Playup.com (CA residents)
Lien Games Lien Games Ironbetsracing.com
Lien Games Lien Games Ironbetsracing.com (CA residents)
Lien Games Lien Games Ironbetsracing.com (IL residents)

Los Alamitos QH Los Alamitos QH Los Alamitos QH
LVDC LVDC LVDC
LVDC former LVDC Foxwoods Resort and Casino
LVDC former LVDC Buffalo Thunder Resort

Mid-Atlantic Coop Dover Downs Dover Downs
Mid-Atlantic Coop Belterra Belterra
Mid-Atlantic Coop Harrahs Chester Chester Downs
Mid-Atlantic Coop Harrahs Chester TVG Harrahs Chester Downs
Mid-Atlantic Coop Harrington Raceway Harrington Raceway
Mid-Atlantic Coop Northfield Park Northfield Park
Mid-Atlantic Coop Northfield Park Cedar Downs
Mid-Atlantic Coop Parx Parx (On Track)
Mid-Atlantic Coop Parx Parx IVR
Mid-Atlantic Coop Parx Parx Internet
Mid-Atlantic Coop Parx Park Phone Bet
Mid-Atlantic Coop Pocono Downs Pocono Downs
Mid-Atlantic Coop Pocono Downs Pocono Downs OTB
Mid-Atlantic Coop Pocono Downs Pocono Account Wagering
Mid-Atlantic Coop Pocono Downs Pocono Downs Internet
Mobile Greyhound Mobile Greyhound Mobile Greyhound

Mohegan Sun Casino Mohegan Sun Casino Mohegan Sun
Mohegan Sun Casino Mohegan Sun Casino Mohegan Sun Poker Room
Mohegan Sun Casino Mohegan Sun Casino Mohegan Sun Casino Contest

Monarch Horseshoe Indianapolis Indiana Downs
Monarch Horseshoe Indianapolis Indianapolis OTB
Monarch Rosecroft Raceway Rosecroft Raceway
Monarch Turf Paradise Apache Greyhound Park
Monarch Turf Paradise Arizona OTB's
Monarch Gulfstream Park (via Pompano) Big Easy Holding
Monarch Gulfstream Park (via Pompano) Big Easy Holding
Monarch Santa Anita/Del Mar/Los Al Bonita 58 Flat
Monarch Santa Anita/Del Mar/Los Al Cabazon
Monarch Santa Anita/Del Mar/Los Al Commerce Casino
Monarch Gulfstream Park (via Pompano) Dania Jai Alai
Monarch Gulfstream Park (via Pompano) Daytona Kennel Club
Monarch Del Mar Del Mar
Monarch Santa Anita Santa Anita
Monarch Los Alamitos (TB) Los Alamitos
Monarch Gulfstream Park Derby Lane
Monarch Elite Turf Club Elite Turf Club 1
Monarch Elite Turf Club Elite Turf Club 10
Monarch Elite Turf Club Elite Turf Club 11
Monarch Elite Turf Club Elite Turf Club 12
Monarch Elite Turf Club Elite Turf Club 13
Monarch Elite Turf Club Elite Turf Club 17
Monarch Elite Turf Club Elite Turf Club 18



Monarch Elite Turf Club Elite Turf Club 19
Monarch Elite Turf Club Elite Turf Club 2
Monarch Elite Turf Club Elite Turf Club 20
Monarch Elite Turf Club Elite Turf Club 21
Monarch Elite Turf Club Elite Turf Club 22
Monarch Elite Turf Club Elite Turf Club 3
Monarch Elite Turf Club Elite Turf Club 4
Monarch Elite Turf Club Elite Turf Club 6
Monarch Elite Turf Club Elite Turf Club 23
Monarch Elite Turf Club Elite Turf Club 25
Monarch Elite Turf Club Elite Turf Club 26
Monarch Elite Turf Club Elite Turf Club 9
Monarch Monmouth Park Favorites at Hillsborough
Monarch Monmouth Park Favorites at Woodbridge
Monarch Santa Anita/Del Mar/Los Al/CARF Firehouse Restaurant-Bakersfield
Monarch Santa Anita/Del Mar/Los Al/CARF Fresno
Monarch Santa Anita/Del Mar/Los Al/CARF Fresno Club One
Monarch TSG Global Wagering Solutions GWS German Tote
Monarch Gulfstream Park (via Pompano) Gulfstream Park
Monarch Gulfstream Park (via Pompano) Ebro Dog Track
Monarch Gulfstream Park (via Pompano) Gretna Racing LLC
Monarch Gulfstream Park (via Pompano) Miami Jai Alai
Monarch Gulfstream Park (via Pompano) Ocala Breeders Sales
Monarch Gulfstream Park (via Pompano) Ocala Jai Alai
Monarch Gulfstream Park (via Pompano) Pensacola Greyhound Track
Monarch Gulfstream Park (via Pompano) St. John's Greyhound
Monarch Gulfstream Park (via Pompano) Sarasota Kennel Club
Monarch Gulfstream Park (via Pompano) Hialeah Park
Monarch Santa Anita/Del Mar/Los Al Hollywood Park
Monarch TSG Global Wagering Solutions Intl Bet Assoc
Monarch TSG Global Wagering Solutions Irish Tote
Monarch Gulfstream Park Jacksonville Kennel Club
Monarch Santa Anita/Del Mar/Los Al Lake Elsinore Hotel
Monarch Lone Star Park Lone Star Park
Monarch Santa Anita/Del Mar/Los Al Sports Pavilion at The Farmer's Fair
Monarch Santa Anita/Del Mar/Los Al Watch Wager, Antelope Valley Fairgrounds
Monarch Xpressbet MEC TAT
Monarch Xpressbet MEC Telephone Wagering
Monarch Laurel Park/Pimlico MJC OTBs
Monarch Laurel Park/Pimlico MJC On-Track Accounts
Monarch Gulfstream Park (via Pompano) Flagler Greyhound
Monarch Laurel Park/Pimlico Maryland Jockey
Monarch Turf Paradise Max's Sports Bar
Monarch Meadowlands Meadowlands
Monarch Gulfstream Park (via Pompano) Melbourne Greyhound Park
Monarch Monmouth Park Monmouth Park
Monarch Santa Anita/Del Mar/Los Al/CARF Monterey Co. Fair
Monarch Monmouth Park NJ ADW-IVR
Monarch Monmouth Park NJ ADW-Mobile
Monarch Monmouth Park NJ ADW-Online
Monarch Gulfstream Park (via Pompano) Bonita Springs
Monarch Santa Anita/Del Mar/Los Al OC Tavern Grill
Monarch Santa Anita/Del Mar/Los Al Ocean's 11 Casino
Monarch Gulfstream Park (via Pompano) Orange Park Kennel
Monarch Gulfstream Park (via Pompano) Oxford Downs Summerfield
Monarch Gulfstream Park (via Pompano) Palm Beach KC Summer
Monarch Gulfstream Park (via Pompano) Palm Beach Kennel Club
Monarch Santa Anita/Del Mar/Los Al Pechanga Casino
Monarch Gulfstream Park (via Pompano) Penn-Sanford Kennel Club
Monarch Gulfstream Park (via Pompano) Penn-Sanford Kennel Club
Monarch TSG Global Wagering Solutions Pferdewetten.de gmbh
Monarch Player Management Group Player Management Group
Monarch Player Management Group Player Management Group B
Monarch Player Management Group Player Management Group C
Monarch Player Management Group Player Management Group Q
Monarch Player Management Group Player Management Group K
Monarch Santa Anita/Del Mar/Los Al Fairplex Park-Finish Line Grill
Monarch TSG Global Wagering Solutions Racebets
Monarch Santa Anita/Del Mar/Los Al/CARF CA State Fair and Expo
Monarch Santa Anita/Del Mar/Los Al Sammy's of Lake Forest
Monarch Santa Anita/Del Mar/Los Al Sports Center at Ntnl. Organge Show
Monarch Santa Anita/Del Mar/Los Al/CARF Santa Clara Co. Fair
Monarch Santa Anita/Del Mar/Los Al/CARF Jockey Club at San Mateo
Monarch Gulfstream Park (via Pompano) Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club



Monarch Santa Anita/Del Mar/Los Al Santa Clarita Lanes
Monarch Santa Anita/Del Mar/Los Al Santa Maria Original Roadhouse
Monarch TSG Global Wagering Solutions Scientific Games Racing BV
Monarch Santa Anita/Del Mar/Los Al Sports Grill & Turf Club Norco
Monarch Santa Anita/Del Mar/Los Al Striders San Diego
Monarch Gulfstream Park (via Pompano) Summer Jai Alai @ Magic City
Monarch Gulfstream Park (via Pompano) Summersport Jai Alai @ Dania
Monarch Santa Anita/Del Mar/Los Al Surfside Race Place
Monarch Santa Anita/Del Mar/Los Al Tilted Kilt 1000 Oaks
Monarch Turf Paradise Tucson GP OTB
Monarch Turf Paradise Tucson Greyhound Park
Monarch Turf Paradise Turf Paradise
Monarch Santa Anita/Del Mar/Los Al Derby Club, Seaside Park
Monarch Santa Anita/Del Mar/Los Al Sports Pavilion, San Bernardino Co. Fair
Monarch Santa Anita/Del Mar/Los Al Viejas
Monarch Gulfstream Park (via Pompano) West Volusia Racing
Monarch Gulfstream Park (via Pompano) Edgewater Jai Alai
Monarch Gulfstream Park (via Pompano) Fort Pierce Jai Alai
Monarch Gulfstream Park (via Pompano) Hamilton Jai Alai
Monarch Gulfstream Park (via Pompano) Jai Alai Kings Court Key
Monarch Meadowlands Winners Bayonne
Monarch XpressBet XpressBet
Monarch XpressBet XpressBet Calif
Monarch XpressBet Xpressbet Maryland
Monarch XpressBet Xpressbet Southern Alberta
Monarch TSG Global Wagering Solutions Betfred A
Monarch TSG Global Wagering Solutions EUR Digital Web
Monarch TSG Global Wagering Solutions GWS Bet365
Monarch GWG Group GWG Group 25
Monarch Santa Anita/Del Mar/Los Al Glen Arden
Monarch GWS Phumelela XB-Net ZAR

Monticello Raceway Monticello Raceway Monticello
Mountaineer Park Mountaineer Park Mountaineer Park

NCMS Canterbury Park Canterbury Day
NCMS Louisiana Downs Louisiana Downs
NCMS Louisiana Downs Louisiana Downs OTB
NCMS Delaware Park Delaware Park
NCMS Emerald Downs Emerald Downs
NCMS Emerald Downs Washington OTBs
NCMS Hoosier Park Hoosier Park
NCMS Hoosier Park Hoosier Park OTB- Indianapolis Winner's Circle OTB 
NCMS Hoosier Park Hoosier Park OTB- New Haven Winner's Circle OTB 
NCMS HRA, LLC d/b/a Grants Pass Grants Pass
NCMS HRA, LLC d/b/a Grants Pass Alexander Sports Fairview
NCMS HRA, LLC d/b/a Grants Pass Emerald Lanes Eugene
NCMS HRA, LLC d/b/a Grants Pass Capital Cantina Salem
NCMS HRA, LLC d/b/a Grants Pass Lava Lanes-Bend
NCMS HRA, LLC d/b/a Grants Pass Rialto
NCMS HRA, LLC d/b/a Grants Pass Rialto Killingsworth
NCMS HRA, LLC d/b/a Grants Pass Speakeasy Oswego
NCMS HRA, LLC d/b/a Grants Pass Tom's Bar Portland
NCMS NYRA On Track
NCMS NYRA NYRA Bets NY
NCMS Running Aces Running Aces
NCMS Sandy Ridge Sandy Ridge Ashland
NCMS Saratoga Harness Saratoga Harness Raceway
NCMS Saratoga Harness Saratoga Bets
NCMS Saratoga Harness SaratogaBets Oregon
NCMS Scioto Scioto
NCMS Thistledown Thistledown
NCMS Yonkers Yonkers
NCMS Yonkers Empire City Bets

Nebraska HBPA, Inc. Nebraska HBPA, Inc. Horseman's Park
Nebraska HBPA, Inc. Nebraska HBPA, Inc. Lincoln Race Course

Nevada Pari-Mutuel Association Nevada Pari-Mutuel Association Las Vegas Strip
Nevada Pari-Mutuel Association Nevada Pari-Mutuel Association Clark County
Nevada Pari-Mutuel Association Nevada Pari-Mutuel Association Boulder Strip Downtown
Nevada Pari-Mutuel Association Nevada Pari-Mutuel Association Washoe County
Nevada Pari-Mutuel Association Nevada Pari-Mutuel Association Douglas County
Nevada Pari-Mutuel Association Nevada Pari-Mutuel Association Nye County
Nevada Pari-Mutuel Association Nevada Pari-Mutuel Association Elko County
Nevada Pari-Mutuel Association Nevada Pari-Mutuel Association Laughlin Area
Nevada Pari-Mutuel Association Nevada Pari-Mutuel Association Carson Valley Area

New York OTBs ADW-OTB Account Wagering 
New York OTBs ADW-OTB Batavia Downs Online 



New York OTBs ADW-OTB Capital OTB Mobile Site #3
New York OTBs ADW-OTB Dial-a-bet 
New York OTBs ADW-OTB Internet wagering - Capital 
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Capital District OTB
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Teletheater / Clubhouse Racebook
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Del Lanes
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Queensbury
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Lakeview
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Bet Bus
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Bridgeport
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Whitesboro / Cleats
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Broadway Lanes
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Woodlawn
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Bellevue
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Sportsmans Bowl
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Lansingburgh
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Columbia Turnpike
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Uncle Sam Lanes
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Amsterdam
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Hudson
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Grandstand
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Big G
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Latham
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Wolf Road
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Delmar
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Canastota Hi-Way Bowl
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Customer Service
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Black Bear Inn
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Marketing Group 1
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Marketing Group 2
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Marketing Group 3
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Valenti's Pizzeria
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Hosler's
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Mijo's Bar and Grill
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Partners Pub
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Dave's Sports Bar
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Pete's
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Ogdensburg Bowl Ctr
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Samson's
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB St Charles Hotel
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Boulevard Bowl
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Saluto's
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Lewis Tavern
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB O'Toole's
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Green Island OTB
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Gallup Inn
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Bet Mobile
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Halfway House
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB OTB at Rivers Casino
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Kennedy's Tavern
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Loopies Pub
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Romano's Saranac Lanes
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Duffy's Tavern
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Kris' Mid City Tavern
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Lawrence Street Tavern
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB ROCKS
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB 20 Main
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Muddy's Tavern
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Fahrenheit
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Perry Lanes
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Capital OTB Mobile Branch #4
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Westgate Plaza
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Five Furlongs Tavern
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Off the Rails Tavern
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Rome Country Club
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Rustic Barn Pub
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB Heritage Pub
New York OTBs NY Capital OTB 11th Frame Lanes
New York OTBs NY Nassau OTB NassauOTB.com
New York OTBs NY Nassau OTB Touch Tone  (877-835-2388
New York OTBs NY Nassau OTB Executive Office 
New York OTBs NY Nassau OTB Levittown 306
New York OTBs NY Nassau OTB Franklin Square 314
New York OTBs NY Nassau OTB Race Palace 335



New York OTBs NY Nassau OTB Valley Stream 337
New York OTBs NY Nassau OTB BK Sweeney’s 342
New York OTBs NY Nassau OTB Trinity 344
New York OTBs NY Nassau OTB J. Pauls 346
New York OTBs NY Nassau OTB Uptown Grille 347
New York OTBs NY Nassau OTB Churchills 348
New York OTBs NY Nassau OTB Runyon’s 349
New York OTBs NY Nassau OTB Finnegans 356
New York OTBs NY Nassau OTB Timeout 361
New York OTBs NY Nassau OTB Stop & Shop 364
New York OTBs NY Nassau OTB Lilly’s 365
New York OTBs NY Nassau OTB BC’s Pub 366
New York OTBs NY Nassau OTB Village Pub 368
New York OTBs NY Nassau OTB Craft 370
New York OTBs NY Nassau OTB Public House 373
New York OTBs NY Nassau OTB The Bold 374
New York OTBs NY Nassau OTB Canz 377
New York OTBs NY Nassau OTB Customer Service (Shared Nassau/Suffolk)
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB Suffolk District OTB ADW wager.suffolkotb.com

New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB Suffolk Racing Forum
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB Islandia Branch
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB RILEY FIBBERS OF SELDEN
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB COMMACK SOUTH STATIONERY
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB MIKE'S ONE STOP FOOD MART AND SMOKE SHOP

New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB CANZ BAR & GRILL
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB JDC'S TAILGATERS
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB THE PENNY PUB
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB SAI CARD & GIFT
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB D&D CARDS AND GIFT
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB BIRDIES ALE HOUSE
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB SIDELINES CAFÉ
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB CARDSMART
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB SAVILLE BAIT & TACKLE
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB LINSATORR'S PLACE
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB TOMMY'S OLD TOWN TAVERN
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB 50 YARDLINE SPORTS BAR
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB 50% OFF CARDLAND
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB MAGIC 50% OFF CARDS
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB EDGEWOOD BAR & GRILL
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB FARRELL'S TAVERN
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB FILTHY FROGZZ
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB BAPA CARD & GIFT
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB RILEY FIBBERS
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB 50% OFF CARDS
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB VAHARI CARDS & GIFTS
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB 1683 SPORTS BAR & GRILLE
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB ROCKWELLS BAR & GRILL
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB NOFO BEER & SMOKE
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB HEALY'S INN
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB CAVANAUGH'S PUB
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB NAPPER TANDY'S
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB THE SHAMROCK
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB BROADWAY CONVENIENCE
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB SOUTHAMPTON PUBLICK HOUSE
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB FOUNDERS TAVERN
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB 50% OFF CARDS
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB DUNTON INN
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB COUSIN CRAIG'S SIGNAL 8 SALOON
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB MAIN STREET PUB
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB THE BAYS BAR & GRILL
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB MEDFORD CARD & GIFTS
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB TOMMY'S PLACE
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB ROCKY POINT ALE HOUSE
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB CLUB HOUSE CAFE
New York OTBs NY Suffolk OTB JIMMY'S
New York OTBs NY Western OTB Batavia Downs Live
New York OTBs NY Western OTB Batavia Downs ITW 
New York OTBs NY Western OTB Auburn
New York OTBs NY Western OTB M's 4300 Bar & Grill 
New York OTBs NY Western OTB Oak's Tavern
New York OTBs NY Western OTB Lyell/ Broad
New York OTBs NY Western OTB Marway
New York OTBs NY Western OTB  ABC Gates Bowl
New York OTBs NY Western OTB Mo Jo's



New York OTBs NY Western OTB Empire Branch
New York OTBs NY Western OTB Livingston Lanes 
New York OTBs NY Western OTB Dewey's 3rd Ward Tavern 
New York OTBs NY Western OTB TC Hooligan's
New York OTBs NY Western OTB River
New York OTBs NY Western OTB Matt's News 
New York OTBs NY Western OTB Letchworth Pines 
New York OTBs NY Western OTB Clinton
New York OTBs NY Western OTB  Wehrle
New York OTBs NY Western OTB Kim's Woodshed
New York OTBs NY Western OTB Jamestown
New York OTBs NY Western OTB Southside Hornell 
New York OTBs NY Western OTB Wooden Nickel
New York OTBs NY Western OTB Attitudes
New York OTBs NY Western OTB Tin Pan Alley 
New York OTBs NY Western OTB Village Rock Café 
New York OTBs NY Western OTB Robbie's Bar and Grill 
New York OTBs NY Western OTB Dark Horse Saloon
New York OTBs NY Western OTB Hunts Pub 
New York OTBs NY Western OTB Wadsworth Grill 
New York OTBs NY Western OTB Bengo's Express Mart
New York OTBs NY Western OTB Dr's Inn 
New York OTBs NY Western OTB Page's Grille & Bar
New York OTBs NY Western OTB TJ Ryan's
New York OTBs NY Western OTB Lighthouse Lanes 
New York OTBs NY Western OTB Main Place Tavern
New York OTBs NY Western OTB Jimmy's 
NYRA Bets, LLC NYRA NYRA Bets Illinois
NYRA Bets, LLC NYRA NYRA Bets California
NYRA Bets, LLC NYRA NYRA Bets National
NYRA Bets, LLC NYRA NYRA Bets National HV 1
NYRA Bets, LLC NYRA NYRA Bets National HV 2
NYRA Bets, LLC NYRA NYRA Bets PA
NYRA Bets, LLC NYRA Bet MGM NYRA Bets OR
NYRA Bets, LLC NYRA Bet MGM NYRA Bets IL
NYRA Bets, LLC NYRA Bet MGM NYRA Bets CA
NYRA Bets, LLC NYRA Caesars NYRA Bets OR
NYRA Bets, LLC NYRA Caesars NYRA Bets CA
NYRA Bets, LLC NYRA Caesars NYRA Bets IL

Palace Casino Palace Casino Palace Casino
Panama Panama Panama OTB Agents
Panama Panama Panama Phone Bet
Panama Panama Panama Turf OTBs
Pari-Bet Pari-Bet Pari-bet US

Penn Entertainment, Inc. Penn Gaming Meadows Race Track and Casino
Penn Entertainment, Inc. Penn Gaming Meadows Acct Wagering (Regional ADW)
Penn Entertainment, Inc. Penn National Penn National
Penn Entertainment, Inc. Charlestown Charlestown
Penn Entertainment, Inc. Penn National Hollywood Casino Morgantown OTW
Penn Entertainment, Inc. Mahoning Valley Mahoning Valley
Penn Entertainment, Inc. Dayton Raceway Dayton Raceway
Penn Entertainment, Inc. Bangor Bangor
Penn Entertainment, Inc. Plainridge Plainridge Park Casino
Penn Entertainment, Inc. Penn National Off Track Wagering York
Penn Entertainment, Inc. Retama Retama
Penn Entertainment, Inc. Sam Houston Sam Houston
Penn Entertainment, Inc. Zia Zia
Penn Entertainment, Inc. Penn Gaming Penn National (Regional ADW)
Penn Entertainment, Inc. Penn Gaming Plainridge (Regional ADW)
Penn Entertainment, Inc. Penn Gaming Penn National (National ADW)

Peru Gaming Partners (PGP) Peru Gaming Partners (PGP) Peru Gaming Partners (PGP)
Pioneer Gaming, LLC Pioneer Gaming, LLC Sanford OTB
Pioneer Gaming, LLC Pioneer Gaming, LLC Favorites Waterville OTB

Prairie Meadows Prairie Meadows Prairie Meadows
Premier Gateway International Premier Gateway International Isle of Man (ADW)

Racing Gaming Services Racing Gaming Services RGS
Racing Gaming Services Racing Gaming Services Racing Gaming Services Group 1
Racing Gaming Services Racing Gaming Services Racing Gaming Services Group 5

Red Mile Red Mile The Red Mile/ Redmilebets.com
Remington Park Remington Park Remington Park
Remington Park Remington Park Win Star
Remington Park Remington Park Newscastle
Remington Park Remington Park Choctaw Resort Casino
Remington Park Remington Park Choctaw Casino Pocola



Remington Park Remington Park Thunder Roadhouse Café
RMH NH, LLC d/b/a The Brook The Brook Seabrook Greyhound
RMH NH, LLC d/b/a The Brook The Brook Seabrook Greyhound Phonebet

Rocky Mountain Turf Club Rocky Mountain Turf Club Whoop Up Downs
Ruidoso Downs Ruidoso Downs Ruidoso Downs

Southland Casino Racing Southland Casino Racing Southland Casino Racing
Sportech Sportech Connecticut OTB
Sportech Sportech CT OTB Internet Wagering  MyWinnersRace.com (National)
Sportech Sportech CT OTB Internet Wagering  MyWinnersRace.com (California)
Sportech Sportech Equuis St. Thomas (USVI)
Sportech Sportech Connecticut OTB Acct Wagering (Telebet)
Sportech Sportech CT OTB Internet Wagering  MyWinners.com (Regional)
Sportech Sportech Coushatta Casino Resort

Sterling Suffolk Racecourse, LLC d/b/a Suffolk Downs Suffolk Downs Suffolk Downs
Sunland Park Sunland Park Sunland Park

SunRay SunRay SunRay
Tampa Bay Downs Tampa Bay Downs Tampa Bay Downs
Tampa Bay Downs Tampa Bay Downs Tampa Greyhound Track

Taunton Dog Track/Raynham Taunton Dog Track/Raynham Taunton Dog Track
Taunton Dog Track/Raynham Taunton Dog Track/Raynham Taunton Acct. Wagering 

Texas Pari-mutuel Texas Pari-mutuel Coeur d' Alene Greyhound
Texas Pari-mutuel Texas Pari-mutuel Gillespie County Downs

Monarch Tioga Downs Tioga Downs
Track on 2 Track on 2 Track on 2

Woodbine Entertainment Track on 2 Track on 2 HPI Bet
Track on 2 Track on 2 Winners VLT Lounge Red Deer TO2

Truro Raceway Truro Raceway Truro Raceway
Truro Raceway Truro Raceway Brewster's Resturant

TVG TVG TVG Group 8
TVG TVG TVG
TVG TVG TVG Arizona
TVG TVG TVG California Retail
TVG TVG TVG Group 3
TVG TVG TVG Group 5
TVG TVG TVG Group 6
TVG TVG TVG Group 7
TVG TVG TVG Illinois
TVG TVG TVG Massachusetts
TVG TVG TVG/Prairie Meadows Account Wagering
TVG TVG FanDuel California Retail
TVG TVG FanDuel Group 1
TVG TVG FanDuel Group 2
TVG TVG FanDuel Group 3
TVG TVG FanDuel Group 4
TVG TVG FanDuel Group 5

US Off Track US Off Track US Off Track
Monarch Vernon Downs Vernon Downs

Victoryland Victoryland Victoryland
Cal Expo Harness

Watch & Wager Watch & Wager Watch & Wager
Watch & Wager Watch & Wager Watch & Wager-CA  
Watch & Wager Watch & Wager Watch & Wager-CA  
Wheeling Island Wheeling Island Wheeling Island

Will Rogers Downs Will Rogers Downs Will Rogers Downs
Will Rogers Downs Will Rogers Downs Cherokee Casino Sallisaw
Will Rogers Downs Will Rogers Downs Cherokee Casino West Siloam

Woodbine Entertainment Assiniboia Assiniboia
Woodbine Entertainment Assiniboia Assiniboia IVR Manitoba
Woodbine Entertainment Assiniboia Assiniboia-TAB
Woodbine Entertainment Assiniboia Canada Inn Windsor Park
Woodbine Entertainment Assiniboia Quest Inn
Woodbine Entertainment Assiniboia Pembina Hotel
Woodbine Entertainment Assiniboia McPhillips Street Station
Woodbine Entertainment Assiniboia Green Brier Inn
Woodbine Entertainment Assiniboia Central Hotel
Woodbine Entertainment Assiniboia Club Regent Casino
Woodbine Entertainment Assiniboia Assiniboia Contest
Woodbine Entertainment Atlantic Lottery Corp Charlottetown
Woodbine Entertainment Atlantic Lottery Corp Summerside Raceway
Woodbine Entertainment Hastings Park Hastings Park
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Taverne Racee Quebec (CJC)
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine TBC Victoria Playtime (TB5)
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Woodbine
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Beaverton Motel Sports Bar



Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine The BLVD Petawawa
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Clinton Raceway
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Hiawatha Horse Park
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Rideau Carleton Raceway
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Wild Wing Bowmanville
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine BET365 Ontario
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine A&F Billiards
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine AC Ranch Caffe Toronto
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Adam's Rib
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Bettors Club Grand River
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Bigwigs Newmarket
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Broad Street Billiards Brockville
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Busters Bar Ottawa
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Century Palace
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Champions Sudbury
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Champions at Royal Square
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Champions on Bloor
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Champions on the Danforth
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Cheffy's Last Stop
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Chicago Pub Kitchener
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Clancy's Bar
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Clinton Teletheatre
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Coach and Horses
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Coch's Corner SSM
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Deerfield
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Doolys Ottawa
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine East Chinatown
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Flamboro Downs
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Fort Erie
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Galaxy Lanes TB
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Grand River Raceway
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Greenwood Racetrack
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Hanover Raceway
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Heritage
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Hippodrome de Trois-Rivieres
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Honest Lawyer Hamilton
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Host Pub St. Catherines
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Huron Fish and Game Conservation Assoc.
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine International Restaurant
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Italia Soccer Club Ottawa
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Jimmyz Sports Bar
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Karlee's OTB
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Last Furlong
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Lee Hotel
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine London Players Bar & Grill
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Longshots OTB Niagra Falls
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Lucky 7 Bingo/VIP Lounge
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Matter of Taste Windsor
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Mohawk Raceway
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Moodies
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Offside's
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Perth Jamesons
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Peterborough Stick Sports
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Pic-A-Deli Oakville
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Pick and Shovel Cambridge
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Picov Downs
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Pour House Hamilton
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Quinte Bowling Centre
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine RJ's on Chrysler
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine RJ's on Main
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Rex Hotel
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Salle de Paris Square Decarie
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Salle de Paris de Laval
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Salle de Paris de Quebec
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Salle de Paris de Sherbrooke
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Salle de paris Boucherville
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Salle de paris Place Dupuis
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Salon de Paris de Brossard
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Sheraton Parkway Toronto
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Sports Centre Cafe
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine St. Thomas Jackpot City
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Stonehouse
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine TBC Chilliwack Chances
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine TBC Coquitlam HCC



Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine TBC Duncan Chances
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine TBC Kamloops Chances
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine TBC Kelowna Chances
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine TBC Maple Ridge Chances
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine TBC Nanaimo
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine TBC New Westminster SC
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine TBC Penticton Clancys
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine TBC Prince George TCC
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine TBC Richmond RRC
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine TBC Salmon Arm Chances
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine TBC Sechelt Gilligans
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine TBC Squamish Chances
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine TBC Surrey DBG
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine The Brunswick Hotel Complex (Don Cherry)
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine The Kilt Pub Scarborough
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Ultimate Sports Bar Chatham
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine WEGZ Stadium Bar
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine West Island OTB Dorval
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Western Fair Raceway
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Windsor Tavern
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Winner's Edge
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine British Columbia Acct. Wagering
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Century Bets HPI
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Charlottetown IVR
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine ExPart IVR
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Marquis IVR
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Newfoundland IVR
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Northern Alberta IVR
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Nova Scotia IVR
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Quebec HPI
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Woodbine IVR
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Northside HPIbet (HPN)
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Inverness HPIbet (HPS)

Wyoming Horse Racing LLC Wyoming Horse Racing LLC Casper East Horse Palace
Wyoming Horse Racing LLC Wyoming Horse Racing LLC Cheyenne Central WHR
Wyoming Horse Racing LLC Wyoming Horse Racing LLC Casper Central Horse Palace
Wyoming Horse Racing LLC Wyoming Horse Racing LLC Cheyenne Horse Palace
Wyoming Horse Racing LLC Wyoming Horse Racing LLC Evanston Horse Palace
Wyoming Horse Racing LLC Wyoming Horse Racing LLC Gillette Horse Palace
Wyoming Horse Racing LLC Wyoming Horse Racing LLC Green River Horse Palace
Wyoming Horse Racing LLC Wyoming Horse Racing LLC Rock Springs Horse Palace
Wyoming Horse Racing LLC Wyoming Horse Racing LLC Sheridan Horse Palace
Wyoming Horse Racing LLC Wyoming Horse Racing LLC Cheyenne Swan Ranch WHR
Wyoming Horse Racing LLC Wyoming Horse Racing LLC Evanston Gateway Horse Place 
Wyoming Horse Racing LLC Wyoming Horse Racing LLC Gillette Skyline Horse Palace
Wyoming Horse Racing LLC Wyoming Horse Racing LLC Laramie Horse Palace

Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine  Woodstock IVR Ontario
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Windsor IVR Ontario
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine  Windsor IVR Ontario
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine  WEF IVR WEG/FLAM Ontario
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine  WEG IVR WEG/GRAND Ontario
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Select Winners Lounge 4394 Steeles Avenue East
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine  Victoria Pub & Grill 259 Grange Rd. Unit 4
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine The Thirsty Judge 99 Manitoba St
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Time Out Sports and Taps 68 Main St. N.
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine  Casino of the Rockies 7777 Mission Rd.
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Summerside IVR Prince Edward Island
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Shoeless Joeâ€™s 276 King Street West
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Shorelines Casino Belleville 380 Bell Boulevard
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Sudbury IVR Ontario
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine   The New Queensway 79 Davis St. E.
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Rideau IVR Ontario
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Pembina Hotel 1011 Pembina Hwy
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine   Woodbine Special Events 555 Rexdale Blvd.
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine McGinnis Landing - The Oar House 666 Wonderland Rd. N.
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Western Fair IVR Ontario
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine  Leamington Raceway (Lakeshore) Erie St.
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine  Kawartha Downs 1382 County Rd 28
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine  Lake City Casino 4900 Anderson Way.
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Kawartha IVR Ontario
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine  Hanover IVR Ontario
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Hiawatha IVR Ontario
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Fort Erie IVR Ontario
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Flamboro Downs IVR Ontario



Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine  Dresden Raceway 1244 North St and Hwy 21
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine  Dresden IVR Ontario
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Elements Casino Brantford 40 Icomm Dr
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine  Elmira IVR Ontario
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine  Don Cherry's Sports Grill Kingston 686 Princess St.
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine  Georgian Downs 7485 5th Side Rd
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Derby Jackpot Ontario Ontario
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine  Chances Salmon Arm 300 10th Street SW.
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Chez Putters Gatineau 181 Principale St
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine  Clinton IVR Ontario
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine  Chances Castlegar 100 Hall Rd.
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine  Bumpr's Roadhouse 175 Main St. E
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Quinte IVR Ontario
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Barrie IVR Ontario
Woodbine Entertainment Woodbine Elements Casino Surrey
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